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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO:  Agency Members and Designees    
 
FROM:    Terry Martino, Executive Director 
           
DATE: April 11, 2012  
 
RE:  Regulatory Programs Committee Agenda 
 
(1) Approval of Draft Committee Minutes for March 2012 
 
(2) Deputy Director - Regulatory Programs Report (R. Weber) 
 
(3)  2011-182 (S. Parker) 
     Thomas & Christine Travaglini  
     Town of Black Brook, Clinton County 
     Low Intensity     
     

JURISDICTIONAL PREDICATES:  Variance from the shoreline 
structure setbacks of §806 of the Adirondack Park Agency Act 

 
     PROJECT STATUS/TIME CLOCK: 
     1. Completion Date: n/a 

2. Public Hearing held March 26, 2012 with Public Comment 
Period expiring March 26, 2012 
3. 45 Day Clock: May 12, 2012 

    
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT: The variance request involves a 25 
foot variance of the 75 foot shoreline setback to the mean 
high water mark (MHWM) of Silver Lake to construct one single 
family dwelling.  Four pre-existing residential/storage 
structures within the shoreline setback of Silver Lake 
containing a total of seven bedrooms will be removed. One of 
these structures will be replaced with one new boat storage 
structure on the same footprint, reducing the overall height 
of the structure by several feet. Two on-site wastewater 
treatment systems located 30± from the shoreline will be 
removed, and a new on-site wastewater treatment system to 
serve the new single family dwelling will be installed with 
the leaching facility located greater than 100 feet from the 
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MHWM. The net structural footprint on the site will be reduced 
within the shoreline setback from the existing 1,427 sq. ft. 
to the proposed 1,157 sq. ft., with a reduction of four 
bedrooms.   

 
Two of the four pre-existing structures have been determined 
to meet the definition of “principal building” as defined 
under §802(50) of the Adirondack Park Agency Act. Provided the 
proposed variance is granted, the applicants have agreed to 
deed restrict the subject property to one principal building 
only. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve Variance Order with conditions 

     
     EPS: S. Parker        Attorney: M. Goroski 
     RASS: S. LaLonde, R. Tucker  
 
 
 
     2011-156 (A. Lynch)  
     Independent Towers Holdings, LLC,  
     Town of Clifton, St. Lawrence County 
     Moderate Intensity Use 
 

JURISDICTIONAL PREDICATES: The project is a new structure in 
excess of 40 feet in height, a major public utility use, and a 
subdivision by lease creating a non-shoreline lot less than 
40,000 square feet.  Therefore, the project is a Class A 
regional project requiring an Agency permit pursuant to 
Sections 810(1)(b)(5) and (15) and a Class B regional project 
requiring an Agency permit pursuant to Section 810(2)(a)(2)(b) 
of the Adirondack Park Agency Act.  

 
     PROJECT STATUS/TIME CLOCK:  
 
     1.  Completion Date:  March 21, 2012 
     2.  45-Day Clock:  May 5, 2012 
     3.  60-Day Clock:  May 20, 2012 
     
     

4.  Public Comment Period Expires:  April 12, 2012 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT:  A subdivision into sites 
involving the lease of a 100-foot by 100-foot parcel for the 
construction of a new 100-foot-tall (above existing ground 
level - AGL) telecommunications tower to be concealed as a 
simulated pine tree.  The total height of the simulated tree 
will be 110 feet (100-foot tower plus 10-foot crown branch).  
The tower will be located within a 75-foot by 75-foot fenced-
in equipment compound located 1,150± feet (0.22 miles) west of 
Columbian Road.  A vegetative “no cutting” easement will 
protect trees in the vicinity of the proposed tower.  AT&T 
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Mobility - Upstate NY is proposing to install nine panel 
antennas on the tower (at a centerline height of 100 feet AGL) 
and construct a 20-foot x 11.5-foot equipment shelter along 
with a backup generator.  St. Lawrence County Office of 
Emergency Services is proposing to install one 5-foot-tall 
whip antenna to the top of the tower (total height 105 feet 
AGL).  Access to the facility will follow an existing trail, 
except where deviation is necessary to avoid wetlands, and be 
upgraded to a 1,550-foot-long gravel driveway to accommodate 
construction and service vehicles.  Underground utilities will 
be located along the 12-foot-wide driveway and within the 30-
foot-wide access and utility easement.  Room for four 
additional carriers is available both within the compound and 
on the tower.  Project plans show how Verizon Wireless 
equipment would fit on the tower (at a centerline height of 90 
feet AGL) and in the compound, though they are not part of the 
application. 

  
     RECOMMENDATION:  To be determined 
 
     EPS:  A. Lynch               RASS:  M. Rooks   
     LEGAL:  M. Goroski 
 
 
     2004-135R2 Second Renewal (T. Darrah) 
     Karen A. Fountain & Virgil Lupu 
     Town of Jay, Essex County 
     Rural Use 
 

JURISDICTIONAL PREDICATES:  The project consists of an after-
the-fact two lot subdivision and construction of a single 
family dwelling, a rivers project requiring an Agency permit 
pursuant to 9 NYCRR Parts 577.4(a) and 577.5(c)(1). 

 
     PROJECT STATUS/TIME CLOCK: 
     1.  Completion Date:   
     2.  Public Comment Period Expires:  n/a 
     3.  60-Day Clock: n/a 
 
 
    4.  90-Day Clock: n/a 

     DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT:  Renew permit for construction of         
     a new dwelling.  The site is within a designated recreational      
     river area, the east branch of the Au Sable River.  
 
     RECOMMENDATION:  Approve with conditions 
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     2010-0154A (A. Diggory Lynch) 
     NY RSA No. 2 Cellular Partnership 
     d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
     Lake Placid Vacation Corporation 
     Village of Lake Placid/Town of North Elba, Essex County 
     Hamlet 
 

JURISDICTIONAL PREDICATES:  The project is a new structure in 
excess of 40 feet in height, a class A regional project 
requiring an Agency permit pursuant to §810(1)(a)(4) of the 
Adirondack Park Agency Act.   

 
     PROJECT STATUS/TIME CLOCK: 
     1. Completion Date: April 4, 2012 

2. Public Comment Period Expires: not applicable 
3. 60 Day Clock: not applicable 
4. 90 Day Clock: not applicable 
[The relevant clock is a 15 Day Clock, has been extended by 
the applicant to April 25, 2012.]  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT:  Minor amendment of Agency Permit 
2010-154, which authorized the removal of two existing omni-
directional antennas currently mounted on the roof of the Lake 
Placid Crowne Plaza Hotel & Golf Club and their replacement 
with a twelve-panel antenna array concealed behind four new 
roof gables designed to blend with the building façade.  The 
permit required all 4 roof gables to be constructed within 30 
days of antenna installation.  The amendment request is to 
authorize the same 4 roof gables, but instead require only 3 
roof gables and different construction timing, whereby the 
gable directly in front of the antenna array (the center 
gable) would be constructed within 30 days, the two gables to 
either side of the antenna array would be constructed by 
October 15, 2012, and the fourth gable (facing Hillcrest 
Avenue) would be authorized but not required. 

 
     RECOMMENDATION:  Approve with conditions 
 
 
 
     
(4)  Old Business 
 
(5)  New Business 
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